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Toxics Cleanup Program Department of Ecology, PO Box 47600, Olympia, WA 98504-7600 February 18, 2009

HAZARDOUS SITES LIST & NOTICE OF HAZARD RANKING

This issue is an updated Hazardous Sites List as required by WAC 173-340-330. It includes all sites that have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method. Also listed are National Priorities List
(NPL) sites. Additions to the list, changes in remedial status of sites on the list, and removals from the list are
published twice a year. Placing of a site on the Hazardous Sites List does not, by itself, imply that persons
associated with the site are liable under Chapter 70.105D RCW. For additional information about a site on this
list, please contact the appropriate indicated person. Please direct questions regarding circulation of the
Hazardous Sites List or Site Register to Linda Thompson at (360) 407-6069 or ltho461@ecy.wa.gov. Ecology
Is an equal-opportunity employer. If you require special accommodations, please contact the Toxics Cleanup
Program at (360) 407-7170. Persons with hearing loss can call 711 WA Relay Service. Persons with a speech
disability can call 877-833-6341.

HOW A SITE GETS ON THE HAZARDOUS SITES LIST

Sites on the Hazardous Sites List (excluding NPL sites) have undergone a preliminary study called a Site
Hazard Assessment (SHA). An SHA provides Ecology with basic information about a site. Ecology then uses
the Washington Ranking Method (WARM) to estimate the potential threat the site poses, if not cleaned up, to
human health and the environment. The estimate is based on the amount of contaminants, how toxic they are,
and how easily they can come in contact with people and the environment. Sites are ranked relative to each
other on a scale of one to five. A rank of one represents the highest level of concern relative to other sites, and
a rank of five the lowest. Hazard ranking helps Ecology target where to spend cleanup funds. However, a site's
actual impact on human health and the environment, public concern, a need for an immediate response, and
available cleanup staff and funding also affect which sites get first priority for cleanup.

HOW TO ACCESS DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY SITE FILES

To review a file or record pertaining to a site on the Hazardous Sites List, please contact the Public Disclosure
Coordinator listed for the region in which the site resides.

@ Central Regional Office: Roger Johnson, 15 W Yakima Ave. Ste. 200, Yakima 98902-3463, (509) 454-7658, rjoh461@ecy.wa.gov
@ Eastern Regional Office: Kari Johnson, N 4601 Monroe St., Spokane 99205-1265, (509) 329-3415,kajo461@ecy.wa.gov

@ Industrial Section: Kathy Vermillion, 300 Desmond Dr. SE, Lacey 98503-1274, (360) 407-6916, kver461@ecy.wa.gov

@ Northwest Regional Office: Sally Perkins, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue 98008-5452, (425) 649-7190, sper461@ecy.wa.gov

@ Northwest Regional Office: Sally Alexander, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue 98008-5452, (425) 649-7239, saal461@ecy.wa.gov

@ Nuclear Waste Program: Valarie Peery, 3100 Port of Benton Blvd., Richland 99352, (509) 372-7920, vpee461@ecy.wa.gov

@ Site Cleanup/Underground Storage Tank Unit: Carol Dorn, 300 Desmond Dr. SE, Lacey 98503, (360) 407-7224, cesg461@ecy.wa.
@ Southwest Regional Office: Debbie Nelson, 300 Desmond Dr. SE, Lacey 98503-1274, (360) 407-6365, dene461@ecy.wa.gov

Ecology provides additional information about each site through its various site lists located at: http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites/sites.html g
L
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Hazardous Sites List

SITES REMOVED FROM THE HAZARDOUS SITES LIST

Ecology may remove a site from the list only after determining that all remedial actions except confirmational monitoring have been completed and
compliance with the cleanup standards has been achieved at the site, or the listing was erroneous.

COUNTY
BENTON
BENTON
DOUGLAS
DOUGLAS
LEWIS
SNOHOMISH
SNOHOMISH
SNOHOMISH
SPOKANE
THURSTON
YAKIMA
YAKIMA

Site Hazard Assessments were completed on these sites and Ecology finds no further action is required under the Model Toxics Control Act.

COUNTY
CHELAN
CHELAN
CHELAN
KING
KLICKITAT
SKAGIT
WHATCOM
WHITMAN

FSID SITE NAME
316 HICKS RD PIT
38448497 P & K AUTO SVC INC
724755 BRIDGEPORT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
9997635 ORONDO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
25554211 MCKEE RADIATOR SERVICE
2803 ALSETH AUTO PARTS
2819 POPS AUTOMOTIVE ROLOFF PROP
2833 US DOJ DEA YTTRI WOZOW PROPERTY
1740049 PROGRESS ELEMENTARY
63149499 MAPLE LANE SCHOOL

ADDRESS
JOHNSON & HICKS RD
1415 GILLESPIE
1400 TACOMA AVE
100 ORONDO SCHOOL RD
640 N NATIONAL AVE
618 105TH ST SW
1521 126TH ST SE
9218 171ST AV SE
710 N PROGRESS RD
20311 OLD HWY 9 sW

CITY
PROSSER
RICHLAND
BRIDGEPORT
ORONDO
CHEHALIS
EVERETT
EVERETT
SNOHOMISH
VERADALE
CENTRALIA

462 SHIELDS BAG & PRINTING CO
488 SUPERIOR ASPHALT BEECH ST

1009 ROCK AVE
2000 E BEECH ST

YAKIMA
YAKIMA

NO FURTHER ACTION SITES AFTER SITE HAZARD ASSESSMENT

FSID SITE NAME
98831418 CHELAN FALLS GROCERY
3877289 PARKSIDE GROCERY
98436464 ROCKWALL ORCHARD
99542617 GOLDEN GARDENS PARK
95673166 CHEVRON 93143
32674489 VENOIL LLC ANACORTES
7763114 SEATTLE CITY LIGHT NCELC
11399917 INLAND POWER & LIGHT ROSALIA

CITY
CHELAN FALLS
LEAVENWORTH
CHELAN FALLS
SEATTLE
GOLDENDALE
ANACORTES
DIABLO
ROSALIA

RANK
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Hazardous Sites List

CENTRAL REGION

Contact Person(s): Frosti Smith (509) 454-7841

BENTON

FSID
23975611
302
319
999978
304
9799625
85292259
333
327
322
323
324
326
93936478
321
43737443
79167777
13386651
44976422
88241112
329

SITE NAME
ALEXANDER FARMS
B & B EQUIPMENT CO INC
BEN FRANKLIN TRANSIT CO
CBC WSU NURSE TRAINING FACILITY
CHEVRON CHEMICAL CO
CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS KENNEWICK
JERRYS CUSTOM MECHANICS
KENNEWICK U HAUL
NEW CITY CLEANERS
NW PIPELINE ST CHEVRON
NW PIPELINE ST PHILLIPS
NW PIPELINE ST PROSSER
PACIFIC RECYCLING
PROSSER GOLD MINE
PUMP PAK & EATERY
TRI CITY BATTERY GOODYEAR
TWIN CITY METALS
UPTOWN SHOPPING CENTER
US BANK FACILITY
USFW WHITCOMB ISLAND FARM
WELLSIAN WAY WELL FIELD

CHELAN

FSID
16422326
34617938
28673212
71787374
77751227
53265234
25558882
6241274
336
31885639
353
812
349
47131692
338
352
771247
357
39541111
42716969
5951907
345
346
89324185

SITE NAME
AG SUPPLY COMPANY OF WENATCHEE
BLUE CHELAN PLANT 1
BNSF WENATCHEE RAILYARD

BUDGET RENT A CAR PERFORMANCE AUTO SOl

CHELAN CHEVRON

CHELAN CNTY FIRE DISTRICT 1
CHELAN SEWER PUMP STATION NO 1
DELS TRIANGLE TEXACO

DRYDEN LANDFILL

DVORAK LIVING TRUST

FOOTHILLS MIDDLE SCHOOL
GLACIER PARK

GLACIER PARK BUDGET FUEL EAST
HEADWATERS INN SPORTSMANS PUB
HOLDEN MINETAILING WENATCH
JOHN NEWBERRY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
ORCHARD MIDDLE SCHOOL

PACIFIC PRIDE TANKER FIRE

PAT & MIKES STORE

PEAR BLOSSOM LOT 22
SUNNYSLOPE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
UNOCAL BK PLT 0082

UNOCAL BK PLT 0853

WA WSU RESEARCH PESTICIDE STORAGE BLDC

DOUGLAS

FSID
813
74382127
7763612
25378742
370
369

SITE NAME
AMERICAN SILICON TECHNOLOGIES
FLYING B9
LEE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
NORTH CENTRAL PETROLEUM SPILL
SILICON METALTECH LAB SITE
SILICON METALTECH LAGOON

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
PROSSER
PROSSER
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
KENNEWICK
KENNEWICK
WEST RICHLAND
KENNEWICK
RICHLAND
FINLEY
FINLEY
PROSSER
KENNEWICK
PROSSER
KENNEWICK
RICHLAND
KENNEWICK
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
PATERSON
RICHLAND

CITY
WENATCHEE
CHELAN
WENATCHEE
WENATCHEE
CHELAN
WENATCHEE
CHELAN
WENATCHEE
DRYDEN
WENATCHEE
WENATCHEE
LEAVENWORTH
LEAVENWORTH
LEAVENWORTH
HOLDEN
WENATCHEE
WENATCHEE
MONITOR
CHELAN
WENATCHEE
WENATCHEE
CHELAN
WENATCHEE
WENATCHEE

CITY
ROCK ISLAND
BRIDGEPORT
EAST WENATCHEE
BRIDGEPORT
ROCK ISLAND
ROCK ISLAND

RANK
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RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

CENTRAL REGION

Contact Person(s): Frosti Smith (509) 454-7841

KITTITAS

FSID SITE NAME
387 115 MINI MART
386 BIG B MINI MART
388 BINGO FUEL STOP
64886528 CB GENERAL STORE & SERVICES
390 CLE ELUM CITY
398 DEVERE BULK PLANT
8473478 FALTUS & THOMAS PROPERTIES
394 FLYING J TRUCK STOP BROADWAY
3892 KENS AUTO WASH I
382 RYEGRASS LANDFILL

92387155 SIMPSONS TEXACO
12832256 SMITH KEM ELLENSBURG INC

401 STOREY GAS STATION
25139 WONDRACK ELLENSBURG
KLICKITAT
FSID SITE NAME
1625461  BNSF TRACK SWITCHING FACILITY

81593498 4 COLUMBUS SQUARE
25272858 GOLDENDALE GLASS

28537434 HUNSAKER OIL COMPANY INC BINGEN

14585311 JD HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING
35691825 KLICKITAT CNTY ROAD DEPT
32313865 KLICKITAT VALLEY SAWMILLS INC

406 NW PIPELINE ST HOOD RIVER
405 NW PIPELINE ST WHITE SALMON
94186268 RECYCLED ALUMINUM METALS CO
403 TOWN PUMP GAS STATION
61834259 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0046
OKANOGAN
FSID SITE NAME
412 ALDER MILL
7414013 4 ALICE MINE
419 ARDENS STORE
4244872 BROOK MINE
436 COCA COLA DISTRIBUTION CO

54988827 CONCONULLY GENERAL STORE
622966 4 COPPER WORLD EXTENSION MINE
54563171 DALES TEXACO OROVILLE
5284346 4 FOUR METALS MINE

3383437 HAVILLAH RD OIL DUMPING

437 JACKPOT FOOD MART 01 081

8506296 KINGS PACIFIC PRIDE

7873712 LEONARD JUDD PROPERTY

439 LLOYD LOGGING EQUIPMENT YARD
440 LLOYDS LOGGING EXC SOIL

431 LOOMIS CHEVRON

426 MINNIE MINE

422 MOLSON DUMP

67329718 MONTANYE PROPERTY
21391393 OMAK GULL 611

410 OROVILLE DUMP

423 QUICK MART

55648558 RED SHIRT MILL

7470699 RICHARD REED PROPERTY
3405693 4 RUBY MINE

420 TONASKET POST & RAIL
Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
KITTITAS
ELLENSBURG
THORP
EASTON
CLE ELUM
CLE ELUM
ELLENSBURG
ELLENSBURG
ELLENSBURG
ELLENSBURG
CLE ELUM
ELLENSBURG
CLE ELUM
ELLENSBURG

CITY
WISHRAM
GOLDENDALE
GOLDENDALE
BINGEN
GOLDENDALE
GOLDENDALE
KLICKITAT
BINGEN
BINGEN
DALLESPORT
WHITE SALMON
BINGEN

CITY
TWISP
NIGHTHAWK
MALOTT
OMAK
OMAK
CONCONULLY
LOOMIS
OROVILLE
NIGHTHAWK
TONASKET
OROVILLE
TWISP
OKANOGAN
TWISP
TWISP
LOOMIS
CARLTON
MOLSON
TONASKET
OMAK
OROVILLE
OROVILLE
TWISP
OROVILLE
NIGHTHAWK
TONASKET

RANK
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STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

CENTRAL REGION

Contact Person(s): Frosti Smith (509) 454-7841

OKANOGAN
FS ID SITE NAME
44615567 TRAIN STATION MINI MART
416 US DOI BLM
8523225 VIRGINIA HOUSER PROPERTY
YAKIMA |
FS ID SITE NAME
22625296 201 W YAKIMA AVE
479 AGRI TECH YAK STEEL FAB
511 ALDERS CHEVRON
51712731 AMERICAN RED CROSS YAKIMA
3464749 APPLE VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
5075703 BARGE LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
476 BAY CHEMICAL
504 BEE JAY SCALES
92688321 BISSELL DISTRIBUTING
56531667 BLEYHL FARM SERVICE SUNNYSIDE
522 BUENA LUST
4275364 BUSH PROPERTY
458 CAMERON YAKIMA INC
492 CASCADE NATURAL GAS
526 CIRCLE L
451 CLIFFS BATTERY SERVICE
459 CMX CORP
503 COMET TRAILER CORP
498 CONSOLIDATED FREIGHTWAYS
10045 EGLET SURPLUS
554 FIFTH WHEEL TRUCK REPAIR
444 FRANK WEAR CLEANERS
25977617 FRY BUILDING
26981244 GEARJAMMER TRUCK PLAZA
5154076 GILBERT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
28575673 GOLD NUGGET MARKET
510 HAAS FRUIT WHSE
502 HAHN MOTOR COMPANY
9465028 HOOVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
1927 INTERSTATE 82 EXIT 33A
468 JOHNNYS MOBIL
473 KELLOGGS KORNER
535 KELLY OIL
533 KERSHAW ORCHARD
17964725 KRONOS MICRONUTRIENTS LP
491 LA ROSITA BAKERY
4171173 LABAMBA RESTAURANT
470 MANHOLE 34
24492962 MCALLISTER FLYING SERVICE
16374394 MEDIC 1 FACILITY
62969449 NAKANO FOODS
39563633 NOLAND DECOTO FLYING SER INC
523 NORTHWEST EQUIPMENT
494 NORTHWEST TRUCK REPAIR & SALVAGE INC
54181479 NORTHWESTERN FRUIT & PRODUCE
484 NU WAY CLEANERS YAKIMA
512 NW PIPELINE ST GRANDVIEW
513 NW PIPELINE ST SUNNYSIDE
516 NW PIPELINE ST YAKIMA
520 PIK APOP 11
506 PIK A POP 15
505 PIT STOP NACHES

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
TWISP
NIGHTHAWK
OKANOGAN

CITY
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
BUENA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
SUNNYSIDE
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA
SELAH
YAKIMA
ZILLAH
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
BUENA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA

GLEED/YAKIMA

MOXEE
SUNNYSIDE
UNION GAP
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
SELAH
YAKIMA
GRANDVIEW
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA
SUNNYSIDE
YAKIMA
NACHES

RANK

RANK

[é)]
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STATUS
RA and all other activities completed
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

CENTRAL REGION
Contact Person(s): Frosti Smith (509) 454-7841

YAKIMA
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
455 RAINIER PLASTICS CO YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
529 RESIDENCE CHAMBERS YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
442 RICHARDSON AIRWAYS YAKIMA 2 RA in progress
2322990 ROBERTSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
534 ROZA IRRIGATION DISTRICT SUNNYSIDE 3 RA in progress
497 SELAH DUMP SELAH 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
501 SNIPES MOUNTAIN LANDFILL SUNNYSIDE 4 RA in progress
482 SOUTHGATE LAUNDRY YAKIMA 3 RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
465 SUNNYSIDE MUNICIPAL WELL SUNNYSIDE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
221207 TERRACE HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL YAKIMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
457 TERRACE HTS LANDFILL PESTICIDE YAKIMA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
514 TEXACO BULK PLANT GRANDVIEW 2 RA in progress
543 TIDRICKS QUALITY TRANSMISSION INC YAKIMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
528 TIGER OIL 16TH ST & E NOB HILL YAKIMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
469 TIGER OIL 24TH AVE & W NOB HILL YAKIMA 1 RA in progress
477 TIGER OIL N 1ST ST FMR 6013 YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
548 TONYS AUTO REPAIR YAKIMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
53365837 UNOCAL 76 YAKIMA 2 RA in progress
539 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0766 SUNNYSIDE 1 RA in progress
105 US ARMY YAKIMA TRAINING CENTER YAKIMA 2 RA in progress
499 VALLEY DRY CLEANERS SUNNYSIDE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
95421291 VALLEY JUNK YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
478 VANCLEAVE BODY SHOP YAKIMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
540 WA DOT RIMROCK MAINTENANCE SITE 1 NACHES 3 RA in progress
541 WA DOT UNION GAP DISTRICT SITE UNION GAP 3 RA in progress
545 WASHINGTON CENTRAL RAILROAD ROUNDHOU{ YAKIMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
26698574 ¢ WAYNE G TURNER AIRCRAFT SERVICE INC YAKIMA 3 Awaiting SHA
569290 WHITNEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
3227646 WILSON MIDDLE SCHOOL YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1137597 4 YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL YAKIMA 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
27389546 ¢ YAKIMA CITY AIRPORT YAKIMA 2 Awaiting SHA
54517643 YAKIMA CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT YAKIMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
38245986 YAKIMA GULL 1614 YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
463 YAKIMA OLD CITY LANDFILL YAKIMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
445 YAKIMA VALLEY SPRAY YAKIMA 1 RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
464 ZWIGHT LOGGING YAKIMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
EASTERN REGION
Contact Person(s): Patti Carter (509) 329-3522
ADAMS
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
559 CMC REAL ESTATE OTHELLO OTHELLO 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
564 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES INC OTHELLO OTHELLO 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
565 PUREGRO RITZVILLE RITZVILLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
557 SOIL & CROP OTHELLO 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
563 T 16 RANCH LIND 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
567 WASHTUCNA FERTILIZER PLANT WASHTUCNA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
570 WASHTUCNA GRANGE SUPPLY BENGE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
568 WASHTUCNA RAILROAD LEASE SITE WASHTUCNA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
560 WWT BATUM FACILITY BATUM 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
ASOTIN
FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
572 ASOTIN COUNTY LANDFILL CLARKSTON 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:
& New site added to the ranked list Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL) 0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
< Site re-ranked 0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

EASTERN REGION

Contact Person(s): Patti Carter (509) 329-3522

coLumBIA |
FS ID SITE NAME
41637325 SKYLINE FLUID POWER INC
FERRY |
FS ID SITE NAME
574 HECLA KNOB HILL MINE
FRANKLIN |
FS ID SITE NAME
6232697 AIR TRAC WASTE MANAGEMENT AREA 1

591 BNRR PASCO RAILYARD

CITY
DAYTON

CITY
REPUBLIC

CITY
PASCO
PASCO

55763995 CHEVRON PIPELINE CO PASCO BULK TERMINAL PASCO

86588161 € CHS INC PASCO
12832737 CONNELL OIL INC CONNELL
578 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES INC PASCO PASCO
579 PASCO BULK FUEL TERMINAL SITE PASCO
575 PASCO LANDFILL NPL SITE PASCO
584 SMITH CANYON HAZ WASTE SITE PASCO
39378684 TIDEWATER FUEL LINE LEAK PASCO
7827434 TIDEWATER TERMINAL PASCO BOILER PASCO
32559645 € UAP DISTRIBUTION INC PASCO PASCO

GARFIELD |

FS ID SITE NAME CITY
8546 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES INC POMEROY POMEROY

GRANT |

FS ID SITE NAME CITY
604 ARCO 5782 PSI 5215 MOSES LAKE
607 CENEX BULK PLANT HARVEST STATES MOSES L MOSES LAKE
603 FULL CIRCLE EPHRATA EPHRATA
613 FULL CIRCLE QUINCY QUINCY
592 GRANT CNTY EPHRATA LANDFILL 1 EPHRATA
610 GRANT CNTY PUD 2 LARSON SUBSTATION MOSES LAKE
593 GRANT DANGEROUS WASTE SITE ROYAL CITY
595 INTERNATIONAL TITANIUM MOSES LAKE
612 MOSES LAKE PORT PUMPHOUSE 1 MOSES LAKE
21743796 NICHOLSON DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES INC  MOSES LAKE
605 NORTHWEST PIPELINE MOSES LAKE MOSES LAKE
54137311 PARK N PAK MOSES LAKE MOSES LAKE
606 PUREGRO MOSES LAKE MOSES LAKE
596 PUREGRO QUINCY QUINCY
608 PUREGRO WARDEN WARDEN
2802409 WARDEN CITY WATER SUPPLY WELLS 4 &5 WARDEN
52332779 WHITNEY DISTRIBUTING CO MOSES LAKE

LINCOLN

FS ID SITE NAME CITY
4345215 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES DAVENPORT DAVENPORT
61231494 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES INC ALMIRA ALMIRA
622 PUREGRO WILBUR WILBUR
8112045 REARDAN GAS STATION REARDAN
7096 SOUTH WILBUR PETROLEUM SITE WILBUR
625 VAUGHN DISTRIBUTING WILBUR
32966245 WESTERN FARM SERVICE INC REARDAN RR REARDAN
PEND OREILLE

FS ID SITE NAME CITY
626 CUSICK SCHOOL DISTRICT CUSICK

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

RANK

RANK

RANK
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RANK

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

EASTERN REGION
Contact Person(s): Patti Carter (509) 329-3522

SPOKANE
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
670 ALASKA STEEL & SUPPLY SPOKANE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
627 ALUMINUM RECYCLING CORP SPOKANE 2 Construction Completed, O&M underway
628 ALUMINUM RECYCLING TRENTWOOD VERADALE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
28314355 APPLEWAY CHEVROLET INC SPOKANE 2 RA in progress
629 ARGONNE ROAD SPOKANE 3 RA in progress
31739484 AVISTA CORP SPOKANE SERVICE CENTER SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
638 BJ CARNEY & CO SPOKANE 3 RA in progress
20894 BN SF RR BUNKER C SPILL AREA SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
736 BNRR TAYLOR EDWARDS WHSE SPOKANE 3 RA in progress
960924 BNSF HILLYARD LEAD SOIL SITE SPOKANE 1 RA in progress
676 BNSF PARKWATER RAILYARD SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
98615712 BNSF RAILWAY BLACK TANK PROPERTY SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
639 BURLINGTON NORTHERN HILLYD SPOKANE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
63162186 CHENEY SUPER STOP LOTS 8&9 CHENEY 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
723 CITY OPERATIONS COMPLEX SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
650 CITY PARCEL SPOKANE 2 RA in progress
671 FOUR LAKES TIRE FIRE FLTF FOUR LAKES 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
21455 GEIGER HEIGHTS HOUSING AREA SPOKANE 5 RA in progress
630 GENERAL ELECTRIC CO SPOKANE 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
631 GREENACRES LANDFILL LIBERTY LAKE 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
84461527 HAMILTON STREET BRIDGE SITE SPOKANE 3 Construction Completed, O&M underway
645 HEGLAR KRONQUIST SPOKANE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
53481373 KAISER ALUMINUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION SPOKANE 2 RA in progress
687 KOCH MATERIALS TRENT AVE SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9406814 MANITO SHOPPING CENTER SPOKANE 5 RA in progress
648 MARSHALL LANDFILL MARSHALL 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
633 MICA LANDFILL MICA 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
756 MINIT LUBE CESSPOOL SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
667 NORTH MARKET ST SPOKANE 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
668 NORTH MARKET ST BN SPOKANE 0 ¥ RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
111 NORTHSIDE LANDFILL SPOKANE 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
680 NORTHWEST PIPELINE MEAD MEAD 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
679 NW PIPELINE MEDICAL LAKE MEDICAL LAKE 3 RA in progress
8808522 PLAZA GRANGE SUPPLY PLAZA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
751 ROCKFORD GRAIN GRWRS ROCKFORD ROCKFORD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2539137 SALTYS AT THE FALLS FORMER SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
16655424 SEM MATERIALS LP SPOKANE SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
691 SICILIA TRUCKING SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
683 SIRTI SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
738 SPOKANE CO WATER DIST 3 MEAD 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
7114348 4 SPOKANE COUNTY MOTORSPORT PARK AIRWAY HEIGHTS 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
674 SPOKANE FIRE DEPT TRAINING FAC SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
673 SPOKANE TRANSIT AUTH BUS BARN SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2165959 SPOKANE TRANSIT AUTHORITY FMR RR PROP  SPOKANE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
12835 SPRAGUE PEST CONTROL SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
672 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE SPOKANE SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
755 UPRR FANCHER RD E SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
735 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 1 LATAH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
702 URM STORES INC SPOKANE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
654 US DOE BPA BELL MAINTENANCE HQ MEAD 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
661 USAAC GEIGER FIELD GF001 SPOKANE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
663 USAAC GEIGER FIELD GF003 SPOKANE 5 RA in progress
664 USAAC GEIGER FIELD GF004 SPOKANE 3 RA in progress
665 USAAC GEIGER FIELD GF005 SPOKANE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
666 USAAC GEIGER FIELD GF006 SPOKANE 3 RA in progress
697 VESTAL JOBBER MANUFACTURING CO SPOKANE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
89233269 WEST PLAINS GROUNDWATER CONTAM AREA  AIRWAY HEIGHTS 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
656 WESTERN FARM SERVICE INC LATAH HWY 27 LATAH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:
& New site added to the ranked list Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL) 0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
< Site re-ranked 0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

EASTERN REGION

Contact Person(s): Patti Carter (509) 329-3522

SPOKANE |

FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
15488433 YELLOWSTONE PIPELINE CO FAIRCHILD DEL FA SPOKANE 3 RA in progress

STEVENS |

FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2082586 BONANZA MINE LOWER MINE EVANS 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6827492 BONANZA MINE UPPER MINE EVANS 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
768 CARLSON DISTRIBUTING CO COLVILLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9125918 CLAYTON BULK PLANT CLAYTON 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
765 COLVILLE POST & POLE COLVILLE 3 RA in progress
762 L BAR SITE NORTHWEST ALLOYS CHEWELAH 4 Construction Completed, O&M underway
767 LEROI CO SMELTER NORTHPORT 1 RA in progress
5418085 VAN STONE MINE COLVILLE 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
38465614 WHITTYS MINIMART 2 COLVILLE 3 Construction Completed, O&M underway
WALLA WALLA

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
7848414 4 MUIRHEAD SALVAGE YARD WALLA WALLA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
4853 PACIFICORP DELL AVE WALLA WALLA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
11293827 SCHWERIN CONCAVES WALLA WALLA WALLA WALLA 2 RA in progress
1367331 STUBBLEFIELD SALVAGE YARD WALLA WALLA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
779 WA DOC WASHINGTON STATE PENITENTIARY WALLA WALLA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
769 WALLA WALLA FARMERS COOP WALLA WALLA 1 RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
775 WHITMAN COLLEGE WALLA WALLA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA

WHITMAN

FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
798 BNRR BRIDGE 270/4 REPLACEMENT PULLMAN 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
21984243 COLFAX GRANGE SUPPLY INC MAIN & TYLER COLFAX 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9768 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES INC ST JOHN SAINT JOHN 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2932388 DUSTY FARM COOPERATIVE DUSTY 3 RA in progress
789 ENDICOTT SCHOOL DIST ENDICOTT 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
788 GARFIELD SCHOOL DIST GARFIELD 3 Construction Completed, O&M underway
807 INLAND POWER & LIGHT SPILL COLFAX 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
791 NORTHWEST PIPELINE PULLMAN PULLMAN 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
787 PALOUSE PRODUCERS PALOUSE 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
96954884 PETROSUN 1041 COLFAX 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
801 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 2 TEKOA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
802 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 3 TEKOA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
803 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 4 GARFIELD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
804 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 5 GARFIELD 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
805 UPRR TEKOA LINE SEGMENT 6 COLFAX 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
808 WA WSU FULMER HALL CRAWLSPACE PULLMAN 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
786 WA WSU LANDFILL PULLMAN 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
797 WA WSU POWER PLANT OIL BULKING PULLMAN 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
809 WA WSU ROAD PAINT SHOP PULLMAN 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
793 WA WSU SCRAP METAL YARD PULLMAN 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA

HQ SITE CLEANUP SECTION
Contact Person(s): Barry Rogowski (360) 407-7236
CLARK

FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
198 BOOMSNUB AIRCO SUPERFUND SITE VANCOUVER 0 A RAn progress
5093080 US ARMY CAMP BONNEVILLE RAU-1 PROEBSTEL 2 RA in progress
9420069 US ARMY CAMP BONNEVILLE RAU-2 PROEBSTEL 1 RA in progress
47197 US ARMY CAMP BONNEVILLE RAU-2A PROEBSTEL 1 RA in progress
3184561 US ARMY CAMP BONNEVILLE RAU-2B PROEBSTEL 1 RA in progress

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardo

us Sites List

HQ SITE CLEANUP SECTION
Contact Person(s): Barry Rogowski (360) 407-7236

CLARK |
FS ID SITE NAME
5125990 US ARMY CAMP BONNEVILLE RAU-3
202 VANCOUVER CITY BLANDFORD STATION 4
FRANKLIN |
FS ID SITE NAME
95275524 RADAR HILLS SEWER SYSTEM
GRANT |
FS ID SITE NAME
106 MOSES LK WF
107 MOSES LK WF SKYLINE
ISLAND |
FS ID SITE NAME
130 US NAVY AIR STATION WHIDBEY ISLAND AULT
136 US NAVY WHIDBEY HWES
137 US NAVY WHIDBEY LAKE HANCOCK
131 US NAVY WHIDBEY OU1
132 US NAVY WHIDBEY OU2
133 US NAVY WHIDBEY OU3
135 US NAVY WHIDBEY OU5
JEFFERSON
FS ID SITE NAME
203 US NAVY PORT HADLOCK
77922123 US NAVY PORT HADLOCK AREA 10
206 US NAVY PORT HADLOCK AREA 10 & 21
205 US NAVY PORT HADLOCK AREA 12
88622324 US NAVY PORT HADLOCK AREA 21
KING
FSID SITE NAME
2035 GENERAL TRANSPORT CO 13TH AVE SW
2127 HARBOR AVE LANDFILL
2021 HARBOR ISLAND
2033 INDUSTRIAL OFFICE COMPLEX
2026 NON FERROUS METALS INC
2023 PACIFIC MOLASSES CO PM AG PRODUCTS SEA
245 QUEEN CITY FARMS
140 QUEEN CITY FARMS A
144 QUEEN CITY FARMS A 4 TEK
143 QUEEN CITY FARMS A BURIED DRUM
142 QUEEN CITY FARMS A IRM
141 QUEEN CITY FARMS B
2045 QUENDALL TERMINALS
2038 SEAFAB METAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT
2037 SEAFAB METALS CO
2027 SEATTLE IRON & METALS MAIN YRD
2025 SEATTLE PORT LECKENBY CO
2028 SHELL OLD TERM 18 PORT OF SEATTLE
2031 TODD PACIFIC SHIPYARDS
2032 VALUE PLATING & METAL POL
145 WESTERN PROCESSING
2039 WEYERHAEUSER LAB
146 WYCOFF CO WEST SEATTLE

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY RANK STATUS
PROEBSTEL 1 RA in progress
VANCOUVER 0 A RAn progress

CITY RANK STATUS
OTHELLO 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA

CITY RANK STATUS
MOSES LAKE 0 A RAn progress
MOSES LAKE 0 A RAIn progress

CITY RANK STATUS
OAK HARBOR 0 A RAn progress
OAK HARBOR 0 A RAn progress
OAK HARBOR 1 RA in progress
OAK HARBOR 0 A Construction Completed, O&M underway
OAK HARBOR 0 A RAn progress
OAK HARBOR 0 A RAn progress
OAK HARBOR 0 A RAIn progress

CITY RANK STATUS
PORT HADLOCK 0 4 RAin progress

PORT HADLOCK
PORT HADLOCK
PORT HADLOCK
PORT HADLOCK

CITY RANK STATUS
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RAn progress
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
MAPLE VALLEY 0 A RAIn progress
ISSAQUAH 0 A RAIn progress
ISSAQUAH 0 A RAn progress
ISSAQUAH 0 A RAIn progress
ISSAQUAH 0 A RAIn progress
ISSAQUAH 0 A RAn progress
RENTON 0 A RAIn progress
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti.
SEATTLE 5 RA in progress
SEATTLE 0 A RAn progress
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti
KENT 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
SEATTLE 0 A RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti
SEATTLE 0 A RAIn progress

0«
0«
0«
0«

Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement

contrl
contrl

contrl
contrl
contrl

contrl
contrl
contrl
contrl

. contrl

. contrl
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Hazardous Sites List |

HQ SITE CLEANUP SECTION

Contact Person(s): Barry Rogowski (360) 407-7236

KITSAP
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK
2618 CHEVRON TANK FARM PORT WA NAR BREMERTON 2
151 EAGLE HARBOR BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 0w
153 EAGLE HARBOR E BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 0V
154 EAGLE HARBOR W BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 0 A
152 EAGLE HARBOR WYCKOFF BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 0V
155 EAGLE HARBOR WYCKOFF GW BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 0V
2645 EVERGREEN PARK BREMERTON BREMERTON 5
2641 OLD BREMERTON GASWORKS & SESKO PROPEF BREMERTON 1
93937775 POPE & TALBOT INC SAWMILL PORT GAMBLE 2
171 US NAVY FISC MANCHESTER INDUSTRIAL MANCHESTER 0
172 US NAVY JACKSON PARK BREMERTON 0«4
174 US NAVY JACKSON PARK OU 1 BREMERTON 0«
173 US NAVY JACKSON PARK OU 2 BREMERTON 0«4
77422856 US NAVY JACKSON PARK OU 3 BREMERTON 0«
157 US NAVY KEYPORT KEYPORT 0«
158 US NAVY KEYPORT OU1 KEYPORT 0«
159 US NAVY KEYPORT OU2 KEYPORT OR |
175 US NAVY PSNS BREMERTON 0«4
182 US NAVY PSNS OU NSC BREMERTON 0«4
176 US NAVY PSNS OUA BREMERTON 0«4
177 US NAVY PSNS OUB BREMERTON 0«4
179 US NAVY PSNS OUB IA106 BREMERTON 0«4
178 US NAVY PSNS OUC BREMERTON OR |
160 US NAVY SUBASE SILVERDALE 0«4
161 US NAVY SUBASE OU1 ORD DISP SILVERDALE 0«
162 US NAVY SUBASE OU2 SILVERDALE 0«4
163 US NAVY SUBASE OU3 SILVERDALE 0«4
167 US NAVY SUBASE OU7 SILVERDALE 0«4
168 US NAVY SUBASE OUS8 SILVERDALE 0«4
183 WA ECY MANCHESTER LAB PORT ORCHARD 0«4
LEwis |
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK
17473 HAMILTON LABREE RD PCE CHEHALIS OA
LINCOLN |
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK
72286338 FUDS FAIRCHILD ATLAS S8 DAVENPORT 5
OKANOGAN |
FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK
101 SILVER MOUNTAIN MINE LOOMIS OA
PIERCE |
FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK
217 ASARCO TACOMA ov
218 ASARCO GROUNDWATER TACOMA ov
216 ASARCO OFFSHORE TACOMA ov
215 ASARCO SMELTER TACOMA ov
219 RUSTON N TACOMA TACOMA ov
223 S TACOMA FIELD TACOMA OA
220 TACOMA LANDFILL TACOMA ov
221 TACOMA TAR PITS TACOMA 0OA
228 US ARMY FORT LEWIS LDFL 4 SRCPP TACOMA 0OA
226 US ARMY FORT LEWIS LDFL 5 TACOMA OA
227 US ARMY FORT LEWIS LOG CENTER TACOMA 0OA
239 USAF MAFB AMERICAN LK GDN MCCHORD AFB 0«
232 USAF MAFB MTCA LF 01 02 TACOMA 3

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA in progress

STATUS
RA in progress

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Construction Completed, O&M underway

STATUS

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

HQ SITE CLEANUP SECTION

Contact Person(s): Barry Rogowski (360) 407-7236

PIERCE

FSID SITE NAME
233 USAF MAFB MTCA WP 34
234 USAF MAFB MTCA WP 44
235 USAF MAFB MTCA WP 61
236 USAF MAFB MTCA WP 64
225 USAF MAFB WASHRACK
222 WELL 12A

SKAGIT

FSID SITE NAME
23953 ANACORTES PORT OF Q AVE & 15TH ST
2685 CUSTOM PLYWOOD MILL
4781157 FORMER SHELL OIL TANK FARM
2662 MARCH POINT LANDFILL
2670 PORT OF ANACORTES DAKOTA CREEK
8122259 SCOTT PAPER MILL FORMER

SNOHOMISH

FSID SITE NAME
4438651 4BAY WOOD PRODUCTS
2733 EAST WATERWAY
2794 EVERETT SHIPYARD INC
2728 EXXONMOBIL ADC SITE
39982737 GREAT NORTHERN BNRR TANK FARM
2757 JELD WEN

5409698 4 KIMBERLY CLARK OUTFALL

8236906 NORTH MARINA AMERON/HULBERT
3306834 NORTH MARINA WEST END
191 TULALIP LANDFILL
SPOKANE
FSID SITE NAME
110 COLBERT LANDFILL
19894 SPOKANE ANG STA SWAMP DUMP
112 US AF FAIRCHILD AFB
113 US AF FAIRCHILD CRAIG RD LDFL
114 USAF FAFB PR1
122 USAF FAFB PR1 FT 1
118 USAF FAFB PR1 LTM
120 USAF FAFB PR1 PS 2
123 USAF FAFB PR1 WW 1
115 USAF FAFB PR2
58757186 USAF FAFB PR2 PS1
116 USAF FAFB PR3
685 WA AIR NATIONAL GUARD SPOKANE ELECTRIC
26770 WA NATIONAL GUARD FOUR LAKES
THURSTON |
FSID SITE NAME
244 RESTOVER TRUCK STOP
WHATCOM |
FS ID SITE NAME
1476961 ALS SALVAGE
2888 BLAINE MARINA INC
1579941 BLAINE SHIPYARD
194 NW TRANSFORMER MISSION POLE
2861 OESER CO
66519819 WESTMAN MARINE INC

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY RANK
TACOMA 3
MCCHORD AFB 3
MCCHORD AFB 5
MCCHORD AFB 5
MCCHORD AFB 0«
TACOMA ov

CITY RANK
ANACORTES 2
ANACORTES 1
ANACORTES 3
ANACORTES 2
ANACORTES 1
ANACORTES 2

CITY RANK
EVERETT 4
EVERETT 2
EVERETT 3
EVERETT 2
EVERETT 2
EVERETT 5
EVERETT 5
EVERETT 2
EVERETT 2
MARYSVILLE 0A

CITY RANK
SPOKANE ov
SPOKANE 2
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 04
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 04
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 04
SPOKANE 04
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 0«
SPOKANE 3
FAIRCHILD AFB 5

CITY RANK
TUMWATER 3

CITY RANK
BELLINGHAM 2
BLAINE 3
BLAINE 3
EVERSON (N
BELLINGHAM 0A
BLAINE 1

STATUS
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Construction Completed, O&M underway

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress

STATUS

Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress

RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

STATUS
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

STATUS
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

HQ SITE CLEANUP SECTION

Contact Person(s): Barry Rogowski (360) 407-7236

CITY
YAKIMA

RANK
(N

INDUSTRIAL SECTION

STATUS
Construction Completed, O&M underway

Contact Person(s): Paul Skyllingstad (360) 407-6949

CITY
PORT ANGELES

CITY
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER

CITY
KALAMA
LONGVIEW
LONGVIEW
LONGVIEW

CITY
TACOMA
TACOMA

CITY
MEAD
MEDICAL LAKE

CITY
BELLINGHAM

RANK
5

RANK
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov
ov

RANK

e

RANK

RANK
ov

RANK
2

NORTHWEST REGION

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway

STATUS
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA in progress

STATUS
RA in progress
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl

STATUS
RA in progress
RA in progress

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

YAKIMA
FS ID SITE NAME
102 FMC YAKIMA
CLALLAM |
FSID SITE NAME
18 NIPPON PAPER INDUSTRIES USA CO
CLARK |
FS ID SITE NAME
50815458 ALCOA NORTHEAST PARCEL
21 ALCOA VANCOUVER
25 ALCOA VANCOUVER NPL
22 ALCOA VANCOUVER PCB
24 ALCOA VANCOUVER ROD MILL
23 ALCOA VANCOUVER TCE
26 COLUMBIA MARINE LINES
COWLITZ
FES ID SITE NAME
1082 EMERALD KALAMA CHEMICAL LLC
31 LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER & PACKAGING LONGVI
28 WEYERHAEUSER CO HG CHLOR ALK
27 WEYERHAEUSER CO LONGVIEW
PIERCE |
FS ID SITE NAME
1239 PACIFIC FUNCTIONAL FLUIDS LLC TACOMA
38 PORT OF TACOMA
SPOKANE |
FS ID SITE NAME
3 CDC MEAD LLC
2 THE COUNTRY MARKET
WHATCOM |
FS ID SITE NAME
15 GEORGIA PAC BIO TREATMENT LGN
ISLAND
FS ID SITE NAME
2016 ADAMSON BUILDING
2011 DECEPTION BAY MARINA

39633333 HARBOR AIRLINES INC

4066617 HOLMES HARBOR ROD & GUN CLUB
1087945 HWY 20 & SLEEPER RD

2006 MELCO MFG TRACT 4

2007 4 OAK HARBOR LDFL

2008 UNOCAL COUPEVILLE BULK PLANT
2015 WHIDBEY OIL

67449232 WHIDBEY PRESS

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
LANGLEY
OAK HARBOR
OAK HARBOR
LANGLEY
OAK HARBOR
OAK HARBOR
OAK HARBOR
COUPEVILLE
CLINTON
OAK HARBOR

RANK

4]

agarRrNOOORFR OO

STATUS

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

KING

FSID SITE NAME CITY
2458 1624 BELLEVUE WY SE PROPERTY BELLEVUE
2072 8801 E MARGINAL WAY S TUKWILA
2404 Al BRAKE SEATTLE
2077 ACE GALVANIZING INC 96TH SEATTLE
2586 ACME INTERCITY FREIGHT SEATTLE
2078 ACME PLATING WORKS SEATTLE
2079 ADVANCE ELECTROPLATING SEATTLE
1202016 AESQUIVEL PROPERTY SEATTLE
7163112 AFFORDABLE AUTO WRECKING SEATTLE
2087 ASKO PROCESSING INC SEATTLE
2432 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRO ENUMCLAW ENUMCLAW
2326 AUBURN SALVAGE & RECYCLING AUBURN
19408 AURORA CLEANING MCABEE PROPERTY SEATTLE
24436664 AUTO SERVICE COMPANY SEATTLE
39484867 B & B PARTNERSHIP AREA BB5 KENT
85171367 BAKKERS BETTER MOTORS SEATTLE
2346 BALLARD AUTO WRECKING SEATTLE
2355 BALLARD RECYCLING SEATTLE
2330 BALMER YARD BNR SEATTLE
59898498 BANG PROPERTY WOODINVILLE
76716221 BARBEE MILL COMPANY RENTON
2308 BARDAHL SEATTLE
91759218 BELLEVUE WAY DRY CLEANERS BELLEVUE
6241773 BNRR SWITCHING YARD CEDAR FALLS CEDAR FALLS
2104 BNSF RAILWAY SKYKOMISH FACILITY SKYKOMISH
2018 BOEING FABRICATION DIV AUBURN
1138721 BOEING ISAACSON PROPERTY TUKWILA
2218 BOEING ISAACSON THOMPSON TUKWILA
2225 BOEING NORTHWARD LOT 4 KENT
2100 BOEING PLANT 2 SEATTLE
2097 BOEING RENTON RENTON
2102 BORDEN CHEMICAL CO KENT
2302 BP STA 11352 BOTHELL
2024 BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS SEATTLE
31119678 BRYS AUTO WRECKING SEATTLE
4521912 BSB HEXCEL KENT
82663557 BURDIC FEED INC KENT
6341214 BURGER KING FORMER SEATTLE
2573 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RR AUBURN AUBURN
2288 C & F AUTO WRECKING DUVALL
2441 CARLOS UNDERCOATING SANDBLAST SEATAC
2487 CENEX HARVEST STATES AUBURN AUBURN
2185 CENTRAL PAINTING SEATTLE
2198 CHAMPION INTL BALLARD SED SEATTLE
23332719 CHEMCENTRAL SEATTLE KENT
2524 CHEVRON BULK PLANT 61002620 GROTTO
2322 CIRCLE K STA 1461 SEATTLE
26296554 CLEANING CENTER OF REDMOND REDMOND
77732426 4 COLEMAN CREOSOTING WORKS SEATTLE
2070 CONOCOPHILLIPS RENTON TERMINAL RENTON
2588 COVROX INC KENT
1940187 CROWLEY MARINE SERVICES INC 8TH AVE S SEATTLE
2351 D LEONARD & SONS SEATTLE
6258254 DEARBORN CORPORATION CAMPUS GOODWILL SEATTLE
2578 DISCOVERY PARK OLD MAINT YD SEATTLE
29959714 DUWAMISH RIVER SLIP 4 SEATTLE
2071 DUWAMISH SHIPYARD INC SEATTLE
2258 EASTERN SUPPLY CO SEATTLE

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

RANK

I

NNOUONBENNUUOUONWWERRPRPNWWRPRPJOUORPR WOWERERPEPANMNNMNWOWRPOOWONWWOAWONDMNOOOOOAORrEPR,OOOMOOOOOaOwWWE

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Awaiting SHA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA and all other activities completed
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

KING

FSID SITE NAME
2247 ELECTROFINISHING CO
301518 ELLIOTT BAY BICYCLES
2084 EMERALD TOOL INC
11385314 ENGINEERED COATING SYSTEMS
2069 ER & JR SUTTER LLC
2568 FIELDS CORP KENT
2201 FIRST AVE BRIDGE LANDFILL
98981573 FISHER PROPERTY
2282 FOX AVE BLDG
2402 GACO WESTERN LLC
139 GAS WORKS PARK WA NATURAL GAS
2522 GENERAL ELECTRIC AVIATION DIV
23881883 GLACIER NORTHWEST SEATTLE TERMINAL
989871 HARBOR ISLAND EAST WATERWAY
67887948 HARRINGTON BEALL GREENHOUSES
25793762 HERMAN PROPERTY
43881387 HOUSE OF KLEEN INC
2356 HYDRAULIC REPAIR & DESIGN INC
2534 HYLITE MIRROR
2154 INDUSTRIAL CONTAINER SERVICES WA LLC
2133 INDUSTRIAL PLATING CORP
2331 INTERBAY BNR
2335 INTERSTATE COATINGS
2316 ISLAND AUTO WRECKING |
23199267 ISLAND AUTO WRECKING I
15842283 ISSAQUAH SPORTSMEN CLUB 1
98935455 ISSAQUAH SPORTSMEN CLUB 2
2431 JAMES OIL CO INC
98913848 JAPANESE AUTO WRECKING
1339184 JC COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES LLC
2068 JH BAXTER & CO INC
2446 JOHNNYS WRECKING YARD
2382 JORGENSEN FORGE CORP
2163 KELLY MOORE PAINT CO
2348 KENMORE IND PARK
2042 KENT HIGHLANDS LANDFILL
2457 KEVIK CLEANERS
4706 KEY BANK MCABEE PROPERTY
88394523 KINDER MORGAN LIQUIDS TERMINALS LLC
65124715 KING CNTY DOT METRO TRANSIT DIV DEARBORI
2217 KING CNTY DOT METRO TRANSIT LAKE UNION
2020 KING CNTY SOLID WST CEDAR HILLS LANDFILL
28986332 KING COUNTY GARAGE
2576 KIRKLAND AV LK ST TRUNK SEWER
2256 L & E FRENCH CLEANERS
2320 LAIDLAW
2203 LAKE UNION DRY DOCK CO
2250 LAKE UNION STEAM PLANT
42715721 LAKEVIEW DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
2139 LANDSBURG MINE ROGERS SEAM
2265 LAURELHURST OIL CO
95195341 LEMONBUSTERS
39341377 LEWISTON HOTEL
2141 LIDCO
2423 LITTLE ETHELS AUTO WRECKING
2226 LONGVIEW FIBRE PAPER & PACKAGING INC
34824474 LOUDON REAL ESTATE INC
42927743 LOWER DUWAMISH WATERWAY

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
AUBURN
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
NORTH BEND
SEATTLE
KENT
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
TUKWILA
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
VASHON
FEDERAL WAY
SEATTLE
KENT
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
VASHON
VASHON
ISSAQUAH
ISSAQUAH
ENUMCLAW
KENT
SEATTLE
RENTON
WOODINVILLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
KENMORE
KENT
BELLEVUE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
MAPLE VALLEY
SEATTLE
KIRKLAND
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
RAVENSDALE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
KENT
SEATTLE
SEATTLE
SEATAC
SEATTLE

>

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

KING

FS ID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2067 MARALCO KENT 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2216 MARINE VACUUM SERVICE INC SEATTLE 3 RA in progress
84152951 MARSHALL RESIDENCE RENTON 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
51379913 MASTERCRAFT METAL FINISHING INC SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2148 METAL LAUNDRY INCORPORATED SEATTLE 2 RA in progress
4769327 MICHAELO ESPRESSO INC SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
64422957 MIDWAY MOTORS DES MOINES 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2389 MIDWAY SEATAC AUTO WRECKING FEDERAL WAY 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
56584198 MIKES QUALITY AUTOMOTIVE ENUMCLAW 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
5268606 MOBIL SERVICE STATION 19-748 SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
45397859 MOBILE SERVICES SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
95231135 MOIMOI PROPERTY SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2047 MONTEREY APARTMENTS SITE SEATTLE 3 Construction Completed, O&M underway
48687422 NELSON PROPERTY H & R AUTOMOTIVE AUBURN 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2579 NIEDERLE PROPERTY FEDERAL WAY 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2050 NORTH BOEING FIELD GEORGETOWN STEAMPL, SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
23849623 NORTHLAKE SHIPYARD INC SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
2390 NORTHWEST PIPELINE COVINGTON MS COVINGTON 3 RA in progress
2395 NORTHWEST PIPELINE ENUMCLAW BUCKLEY M! AUBURN 2 RA in progress
2393 NORTHWEST PIPELINE ISSAQUAH ISSAQUAH 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2392 NORTHWEST PIPELINE SEATTLE RENTON 3 RA in progress
2332 NORTHWEST POWDER COATS KENT 3 RA in progress
2234 NW MARKET ST SITE SEATTLE 5 RA in progress
2261 OLD LAWSON RD BLACK DIAMOND 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2412 OLYMPIAN APARTMENT BLDG SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2401 OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO KENT KENT 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2400 OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO RENTON STATION RENTON 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2219 OLYMPIC STEAMSHIP CO INC KENT 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6427 OVERLAKE CLEANERS REDMOND 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2159 @ PACE NATIONAL LP KIRKLAND 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2065 PACIFIC CAR & FOUNDRY CO. RENTON 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
42286998 PALMER COKING COAL CO MORGAN KAME BLACK DIAMOND 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2706 PARAMOUNT OF WASHINGTON SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2591 PEASLEY CANYON OLD GAS STN AUBURN 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
71868277 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO LP SEATTLE 1ST  SEATTLE 5 RA in progress
48646653 PIER 1 SEATTLE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2161 PIONEER ENAMEL MANUFACTURE SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1948927 PLASTIC SALES & SERVICE INC SEATTLE 2 RA in progress
11118 PLAZA ONE HOUR CLEANERS MCABEE PROPER SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2177 PORT OF SEATTLE N TERMINAL 115 SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2056 PRECISION ENGINEERING INC SEATTLE 1 RA in progress
46659536 QUEEN ANNE PROPERTIES MERCER ST SEATTLE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
88987973 RAINIER MALL SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
82838425 RAINIER PRECISION LLC SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2312 RALPHS CONCRETE PUMPING SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
8964755 RALPHS CONCRETE PUMPING VACANT LOT SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2188 RAVENNA LANDFILL UNION BAY SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
7706588 RON & JERRYS ICE CREAM FORMER SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2228 ROSE HILL PLAZA KIRKLAND 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2502 S & S ENTERPRISES MAPLE VALLEY 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2333 S 252ND ST PACIFIC HWY S KENT 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
3146354 SAFFORD PROPERTY RAVENSDALE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2444 SALMON BAY STEEL BALLARD SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
41667164 SAMIS COMPANY PROPERTY SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2229 SAMIS LAND CO SITE SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6495599 SEATAC SWEEPING SERVICES & NOLL MFG KENT 5 RA in progress
2307 SEATTLE BARREL & COOPERAGE SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
16777876 SEATTLE CITY LIGHT 4TH AVE S SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:
& New site added to the ranked list Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL) 0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
< Site re-ranked 0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

KING
FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2171 SEATTLE CITY LIGHT SOUTH SERVICE CENTER SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2202 SEATTLE PORT TERMINAL 117 SEATTLE 1 RA in progress
24768 SEATTLE PORT TERMINAL 91 SEATTLE 1 RA in progress
2300 SEATTLE PORT TERMINAL 91 TANK FARM SEATTLE 1 RA in progress
2043 SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILITIES MIDWAY LANDFILL ~ KENT 0V¥ RAIn progress
2376 SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILITIES OPERATIONS CTR  SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2244 SEATTLE STEAM CO POST AV SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2243 SEATTLE STEAM CO WESTERN AV SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2110 SEATTLE TECHNICAL FINISHING INC SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
8499 SHELL CHRISTENSEN RAILROAD ST ENUMCLAW 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2030 SHELL OIL PRODUCT SEATTLE TERMINAL SEATTLE 0v RAIn progress
35684714 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US SAP 120764 SEATAC 5 RA in progress
44228651 SISCHO PROPERTY MAPLE VALLEY 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
69144423 SKIPS TIRE CTR BOTHELL 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
63051958 SKY HARBOR AVIATION RENTON 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2270 SLAG DISPOSAL BECKWITH PROPRTY KENT 3 RA and all other activities completed
74731271 SMI INC TRUST SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2180 SOUTH PARK LANDFILL SEATTLE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
36832998 SPARKS TUNEUP SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2366 SPEAR TRUSTS WHSE SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2057 STERNOFF METALS SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2196 STERNOFF METALS CORPORATION RENTON 1 RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
2596 STONE PROPERTY 55TH AV SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
62154765 STOUGHTON ESTATE PROPERTY SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2184 SUNSET PARK & TUB LAKE DUMP SEATAC 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2388 SW HARBOR PROJ LOCKHEED YD 2 SEATTLE 1 RA in progress
2501 TD AUTO BODY & REPAIR SEATTLE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2352 TIKI CAR WASH BELLEVUE 3 RA in progress
2187 TYEE LUMBER & MFG AUBURN 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2533 UCO CORPORATION REDMOND 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
379891 ULTRA CUSTOM CARE CLEANERS BOTHELL 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2060 UNION STATION SITE SEATTLE 3 Construction Completed, O&M underway
2191 UNIVERSAL MFG CORP WOODINVILLE 3 RA in progress
59972834 ¢ UNOCAL 306568 SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2212 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKET ELLIOTT SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
2210 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKET LOWER SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
2211 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKET OFF SITE SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
2213 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKET SED SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
2209 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKET UPLAND SEATTLE 4 RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
2208 UNOCAL SEATTLE MARKETING TERM SEATTLE 4 RA in progress
6136999  UPTOWN BAKERY FORMER SEATTLE 5 RA in progress
6319811 4 VASHON ATHLETIC CLUB VASHON 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
5919773 WA DOT RIGHT OF WAY ISSAQUAH 17TH AVE ISSAQUAH 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6305156 4 WA DOT S DEARBORN SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1491930 WA UW BIOENGINEERING SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2425 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF SEATTLE SEATTLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2194 WESMAR COMPANY INC SEATTLE 5 RA in progress
12494 WEST COAST EQUIPMENT 2 SEATTLE 3 RA in progress
2283 WYMAN PROPERTY SEATTLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
KITSAP
FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2620 ACE PAVING MAINTENANCE SHOP SILVERDALE 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2646 AIRPORT AUTO WRECKING | PORT ORCHARD 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
34492328 AIRPORT AUTO WRECKING I PORT ORCHARD 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2644 ALS AUTO REPAIR PORT ORCHARD 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2602 BAINBRIDGE ISLAND LANDFILL BAINBRIDGE ISLANL 1 RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
28793889 BAYSIDE GROCERY PORT ORCHARD 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:
& New site added to the ranked list Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL) 0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
< Site re-ranked 0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

KITSAP

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2614 BETHEL TEXACO PORT ORCHARD 3 RA in progress
85394644 € BOWMAN OIL SPILL PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
3812 BREM AIR DISPOSAL INC BREMERTON RA and all other activities completed
62752314 BREMERTON AUTO WRECKING LANDFILL PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
2652 BREMERTON SCHOOL DIST HADDON BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
9475242 CITY HAND LAUNDRY BREMERTON RA in progress
2604 CONSTITUTION AVE LANDFILL BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
2610 COUNTRY JUNCTION STORE PORT ORCHARD Construction Completed, O&M underway
2611 DAY ROAD INDUSTRIAL PARK BAINBRIDGE ISLANL Ranked, Awaiting RA
13984 DENO PROPERTY BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
4271824 EYER PROPERTY KINGSTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
8553957 FILE PROPERTY PORT ORCHARD RA in progress
42271459 GORST GAS MART BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
2621 HANSVILLE GENERAL STORE HANSVILLE RA in progress
2605 HANSVILLE LANDFILL HANSVILLE RA in progress
31393863 HEAD OF BAY BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
43665575 HOLLY DUMP BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
67245984 HOUGHTON PROPERTY PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
25581397 HOWERTON SILVERDALE LANDFILL SILVERDALE Ranked, Awaiting RA
41936412 INDIANOLA DUMP KINGSTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
15195348 KEYPORT MERCANTILE KEYPORT Ranked, Awaiting RA
50996873 KITSAP COUNTY SILVERDALE LANDFILL SILVERDALE Ranked, Awaiting RA
9387868 KITSAP TRANSIT CLOCK TOWER AREA BTC-2 BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
2638 LAMBERTS RADIATOR SHOP BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
2623 LOFTHUS BULK PLANT BREMERTON RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

44882172 MADISON AVE S & PARFITT WY SW SITE
7846890 4 MCINTOSH PROPERTY

85668255 MIDAS SILVERDALE

3675862 MITCHELL AVE PROJECT

2627 NORSELAND SITE

BAINBRIDGE ISLANL
PORT ORCHARD
SILVERDALE

PORT ORCHARD
PORT ORCHARD

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

7057711 OLALLA LANDFILL OLALLA Ranked, Awaiting RA
79649975 OLYMPIC VIEW SANITARY LANDFILL INC PORT ORCHARD RA in progress

28884893 PARK AVENUE CLEANERS BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
3122819 PEDERSON OIL SITE BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA

18424111 € PORT ORCHARD CITY PUBLIC WKS

PORT ORCHARD

Ranked, Awaiting RA

91215766 PORT ORCHARD LANDFILL PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
2634 POULSBO YACHT CLUB POULSBO Ranked, Awaiting RA
5011980 ROBINSON PROPERTY BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
2601 RONS AUTO WRECKING PORT ORCHARD RA in progress

6865393 SEITZ PROPERTY SILVERDALE Ranked, Awaiting RA
7813681 SIEGEL PROPERTY BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
44784977 SKIRVING DUMP BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
9184225 SPAIN PROPERTY PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
26595127 ¢ TOSCO BAINBRIDGE ISLAND BULK PLANT 1784 BAINBRIDGE ISLANL Ranked, Awaiting RA
16164764 TRASK PROPERTY KINGSTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
83695458 UNOCAL STATION 0606 BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
46126151 UNOCAL STATION 4388 BAINBRIDGE ISLANL Ranked, Awaiting RA
2603 US NAVY CAMP WESELY HARRIS WILDCAT LAKE Ranked, Awaiting RA
2635 VETERANS HOME RETSIL Ranked, Awaiting RA
32577956 VICTORY STATION LANDFILL PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
2625 VIKING PLATING KINGSTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
95937982 VIP LANDFILL BREMERTON Ranked, Awaiting RA
25425751 VOCKRODT DUMP BREMERTON RA in progress

26185147 WILKINS DISTRIBUTING CO INC PORT ORCHARD RA in progress

28682498 ¢ WINSLOW WAY W & MADISON AVE N SITE WINSLOW Ranked, Awaiting RA

2628

WOLF PROPERTY

PORT ORCHARD

Ranked, Awaiting RA

GO AOBRDONDPDUONMNOANENONOWAOORORORPWONMWAOWARPOOWWWNRONPOWOWOAORENOOOORRERR

12465742 ZINK DUMP PORT ORCHARD Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)

< Site re-ranked

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

SAN JUAN

FS ID SITE NAME
755042 FRIDAY HARBOR FRONT ST ROW
9710377 OPALCO
2655 SAN JUAN MARINA

SKAGIT |

FS ID SITE NAME

8079357 ALGER DUMP

16963695 ANACORTES CITY

2693 @ ANACORTES YACHT SERVICES

17866918 ARTS AUTO WRECKING

25296975 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC
2674 CHEVRON MT VERNON BULK PLT
24441562 DAHLGREN PROPERTY CAR STEREO PLUS
190 EDB 2 SKAGIT CNTY

1201946 FORMER SKAGIT LAUNDRY & DYE WORKS
26541964 GLENNS DIESEL

8017804 HARRIS PROPERTY AUTO RECYLING

2675 LAKE ERIE TRUCKING

3701538 M JOHNSON PROPERTY

2659 MT VERNON GASOLINE SPILL

2663 NORTHWEST PETROCHEMICAL CORP ANACORT
2684 NORTHWEST PIPELINE GP MT VERNON C/S
2677 NORTHWEST PIPELINE SEDRO WOOLLY
2661 OSPREY BOAT COMPANY METCALF ST
7443386 PADILLA HEIGHTS RD PROPERTY

49238458 REISNER DISTRIBUTING CO INC 2

74257584 SAFEWAY FUEL CENTER 0593

2689 SKAGIT TRANSPORTATION INC

2673 TRUCK CITY TRUCK STOP

94385939 WASHINGTON BULB CO PROPERTY

2683 WHITMARSH SIDING

2821735 4 WYMANS MARINA & WHOLESALE SUPPLY
79838784 ZIMMERMANS SHELL

SNOHOMISH

FSID SITE NAME
67541366 ALL NIGHT AIR SWEEP
2701 ARLINGTON MARYSVILLE LDFL
28549 ARNOLDS BODY SHOP & SALES
19237 ARROW METALS CORPORATION
7396092 BEYER PROPERTY
2746 BILL PEARSON TIMBER
6908010 BNSF STANWOOD
2703 BOEING EVERETT
2738 BONNEVILLE POWER ADMIN SNOHOMISH
2797 BRYANT HARDWARE
2705 BRYANT LANDFILL
34846614 CASCADE CLEANERS SNOHOMISH
59735413 CASINO RD MIXED USE PROJECT
2801 CHAPMAN TRUCK REPAIR DITCH
2787 CHRISTIANSON CO
2855 COUNTRYSIDE DEVELOPMENT
5125580 DRY CLEAN US
14538667 DUFFYS SPEE DEE MART
2752 DUNKIN DIESEL SERVICE
34732418 EDMONDS DRY STORAGE PORT OF EDMONDS
2796 EDMONDS PORT W DAYTON
2811 EDS TRANSMISSION

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
FRIDAY HARBOR
FRIDAY HARBOR
FRIDAY HARBOR

CITY
ALGER
ANACORTES
ANACORTES
SEDRO WOOLLEY
SEDRO WOOLLEY
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
SEDRO WOOLLEY
ANACORTES
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
ANACORTES
MOUNT VERNON
SEDRO WOOLLEY
SEDRO WOOLLEY
ANACORTES
ANACORTES
ANACORTES
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
MOUNT VERNON
ANACORTES
ANACORTES
LA CONNER

CITY
EVERETT
ARLINGTON
LAKE STEVENS
WOODINVILLE
EDMONDS
SULTAN
STANWOOD
EVERETT
SNOHOMISH
STANWOOD
ARLINGTON
SNOHOMISH
EVERETT
EVERETT
ARLINGTON
BRIER
BOTHELL
SNOHOMISH
SNOHOMISH
EDMONDS
EDMONDS
MARYSVILLE

RANK

RANK

w
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Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

SNOHOMISH

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
96863992 EVERETT CITY BOND STREET EVERETT 4 RA in progress
71411797 EVERETT CITY UPPER RIDGE RESERVOIR EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2696 EVERETT LANDFILL TIRE FIRE EVERETT 1 RA in progress
45998439 EVERETT LAUNDRY EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2798 EVERETT PLATING INC EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2744 EVERETT SMELTER SLAG SITE EVERETT 1 RA in progress
2806 EVERETT STEEL CO QUANTUM WOOD EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2805 EVERETT STEEL COMPANIES EVERETT 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
10248 FLEURY AUTO & TRUCK PARTS EVERETT 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2176234 FORMER BRYANT PROPERTY ARLINGTON 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
88593256 GRAND BUILDING VALETOR CLEANERS EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
7250260 GREEN CROW PROPERTY ARLINGTON 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9439375 GRIFFIN PROPERTY ARLINGTON 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
3332049 HOME ACRES RD ROW SNOHOMISH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
7572498 JAMES AUTO SERVICE EDMONDS 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2815 JB ASPHALT CO LYNNWOOD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
68851192 KIMS 2 LYNNWOOD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2710 LAKE GOODWIN LANDFILL STANWOOD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2824 LES WEAR BACKHOE MACBRYER PROP LAKE STEVENS 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2712 LYNNWOOD PLATING LYNNWOOD 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
43566392 € MARYSVILLE CITY WATERFRONT PARK MARYSVILLE 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
98646924 MASSOUD PROPERTY LYNNWOOD 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2732 MCCOLLUM PARK EVERETT 1 Construction Completed, O&M underway
89398652 MID CITY TOWING EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2766 MONROE AUTO SALVAGE 2 SNOHOMISH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2251399 MONTE CRISTO MINE AREA SILVERTON 1 RA in progress
32245837 MOUNTLAKE TERRACE CITY MOUNTLAKE TERRA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2808 NELSON DISTRIBUTING 2 EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2737 NIC L SILVER EDMONDS 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2777 NORTHWEST PIPELINE N SEATTLE SNOHOMISH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2779 NORTHWEST PIPELINE SNO COMPR SNOHOMISH 5 RA in progress
2741 OBRIEN TRUCKING MUKILTEO 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2825 OGDEN PROPERTY LYNNWOOD 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
20511 PACIFIC PLATING AERO FANCY STAMPS EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2734 PACIFIC PRIDE CHENNAULT BEACH EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2723 PALLISTER PAINT EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
4196313 PARCEL 6 JENSEN MONROE 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
11747135 PDQ LAUNDRY ROOM MARYSVILLE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2742 PIONEER MARINE PLAZA EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2774 PSE EVERETT OPERATING FACILITY EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2760 PUMP CRETE LYNNWOOD 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9575473 RAYS AUTO WRECKING EVERETT 4 Awaiting SHA
2852 ROTARY PARK EVERETT 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2781 RUBATINOS TRUCK CARE EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2886743 SCHLEUTER PROPERTY BOTHELL 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2754 SHULTZ DISTRIBUTING INC RAILROAD MONROE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2699 SISCO LANDFILL ARLINGTON 2 RA in progress
2770 SNOHOMISH CNTY PUD LYNNWOOD STA LYNNWOOD 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2719 SNOHOMISH LANDFILL SNOHOMISH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
51136873 4 SON CEDAR PRODUCTS DARRINGTON 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
85327563 SOUTHLAND 21464 SNOHOMISH 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2785 SPENCER ISLAND MOSER PROPERTY EVERETT 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2816 STANS RADIATOR EVERETT 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2709 STELLA JONES CORPORATION ARLINGTON 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
88877396 STORM LAKE GROCERY SNOHOMISH 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
32829474 SULTAN POST & POLE SULTAN 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2851 TECT AEROSPACE EVERETT EVERETT 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
61188931 TEXACO STAR MART JOHNSON PROPERTY SNOHOMISH 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

SNOHOMISH

FSID SITE NAME
2730 THE ALLEY SHOP
2850 TRAMCO BF GOODRICH AEROSPACE
2793 TWIN CITY TOWING
2810 UNOCAL BULK PLANT ARLINGTON
2720 UNOCAL EDMONDS BULK FUEL TERM 0178
5132561 UNOCAL SS 4165
2821 URBAN ACCESSORIES
513712 WA DOT 15 MP 197 MARYSVILLE
2724 WALLACE RIVER PARK WELL
7444412 WEBB PROPERTY AUTO DISMANTLERS
2763 WELLINGTON HILLS ASSOC
2775 WESTERN HYDROBLASTER
41 WEYERHAEUSER EVERETT
11 WEYERHAEUSER EVERETT EAST SITE
12 WEYERHAEUSER EVERETT MILL E
10 WEYERHAEUSER EVERETT WEST SITE
2818 WHITESIDE INC
95547562 WOODYS AUTO WRECKING INC

WHATCOM

FSID SITE NAME
36261687 AMERICAN RECYCLING & MANUFACTURING
68458243 AMERICAN WOOD TREATERS INC USA
2920 B & B PAINT BENNETT DRIVE
2903 BARLEAN PROPERTY
7791293 BC CORP
2900 BEACON BATTERY
2922 BELLINGHAM PORT HARRIS AVE SHIPYARD
29583133 BELLINGHAM PORT WELDCRAFT SITE
2865 BOULEVARD PARK
2866 BROOKS MANUFACTURING CO
71836357 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RR ACME
43966326 BURLINGTON NORTHERN RR BELLINGHAM NOR
2864 CENTRAL WATERFRONT
2892 CHEVRON BELLINGHAM TERMINAL 100-1350
2911 CHRIS V 8 SHOP
2927 COLONY WHARF
2913 CORNWALL AV LANDFILL
49669467 DIABLO DAM
193 EDB 3 WHATCOM CNTY AREA A
2898 GEORGIA PACIFIC AIRPORT LANDFILL
14 GEORGIA PACIFIC WEST BELLINGHAM
6331242 GIBSON PROPERTY
2925 HOLLY ST LANDFILL
2880472 4 LAKE TERRELL WILDLIFE AREA
7551533 LITTLE SQUALICUM PARK
7738468 MONTGOMERYS AUTO WRECKING
9961698 MT BAKER PRODUCTS INC
31548623 NORTHWEST FUEL CO
2906 NORTHWEST PIPELINE BELLINGHAM
2917 NORTHWEST PIPELINE BELLINGHAM2
2878 NORTHWEST PIPELINE GP SUMAS C/S
195 NW TRANSFORMER HARKNESS
2879 OLIVINE CORP
2928 OLIVINE CORP HILTON AVE
21797146 ONEIL PROPERTY

2102240 4 PRICE CUTTER CLEANERS

67117233

RESIDENCE COCKRELL

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
EVERETT
EVERETT
STANWOOD
ARLINGTON
EDMONDS
SNOHOMISH
SULTAN
MARYSVILLE
STARTUP
EVERETT
WOODINVILLE
MUKILTEO
EVERETT
EVERETT
EVERETT
EVERETT
SNOHOMISH
WOODINVILLE

CITY
FERNDALE
SUMAS
BELLINGHAM
NOOKSACK
BELLINGHAM
CUSTER
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
ACME
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
CUSTER
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
DIABLO
LYNDEN
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
LUMMI ISLAND
BELLINGHAM
FERNDALE
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
SUMAS
SUMAS
EVERSON
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BLAINE
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM

RANK
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STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

NORTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Donna Musa (425) 649-7136

WHATCOM

FSID SITE NAME
2870 RG HALEY INTL CORP
2103926 ROEDER AVE INACTIVE TANK FARM
19292573 SLATER ROAD CAR CRUSHING SITE
7083381 STAR RD PROPERTY

47652753 4 SUDDEN VALLEY RESORT

CITY
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
FERNDALE
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
FERNDALE
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM
FERNDALE
BELLINGHAM
BELLINGHAM

RANK
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RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

NUCLEAR WASTE PROGRAM
Contact Person(s): John Price (509)372-7921 or Brenda Jentzen (509)372-7912

2897 SUNSHINE CLEANERS
23391 SWIFT BUILDING
2885 THOMPSON PROPERTY
2877 TOLLYCRAFT YACHTS CORP
2893 TRANS MOUNTAIN OIL PIPE LINE
2919 TREOIL INDUSTRIES
5738775 WA DOT PARCEL 1-14702
2891 WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS G1 YARD
2899 WHATCOM WATERWAY
2901 WILDER LANDFILL
94899685 Y ROAD LANDFILLS 1 & 2
54298892 YORKSTON OIL CO INC BELLINGHAM
BENTON
FSID SITE NAME
312 HANFORD 100 AREA DOE
313 HANFORD 1100 AREA DOE
314 HANFORD 200 AREA DOE
315 HANFORD 300 AREA DOE
2378818 US DOE 100-BC-1
9700762 US DOE 100-BC-2
1927670 US DOE 100-BC-5
393245 US DOE 100-DR-1
1268683 US DOE 100-DR-2
6412945 US DOE 100-FR-1
154273 US DOE 100-FR-2
7261793 US DOE 100-FR-3
5266750 US DOE 100-HR-1
4509019 US DOE 100-HR-2
6588489 US DOE 100-HR-3
4096480 US DOE 100-1U-2
8158748 US DOE 100-1U-6
227899 US DOE 100-KR-1
1777551 US DOE 100-KR-2
6272765 US DOE 100-KR-4
8528558 US DOE 100-NR-1
6495974 US DOE 100-NR-2
394233 US DOE 200-CS-1
7392964 US DOE 200-CW-1
1045910 US DOE 200-CW-2
9613161 US DOE 200-CW-3
6317061 US DOE 200-CW-4
8848136 US DOE 200-CW-5
1503490 US DOE 200-IS-1
7379359 US DOE 200-LW-1
180670 US DOE 200-LW-2
9310478 US DOE 200-MW-1
7919861 US DOE 200-PW-1
6908437 US DOE 200-PW-2

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND
RICHLAND

RANK
0«
0«
0«
0«
0«
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«
0«4
0«

RA in progress

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement

STATUS

STATUS



Hazardous Sites List

NUCLEAR WASTE PROGRAM
Contact Person(s): John Price (509)372-7921 or Brenda Jentzen (509)372-7912

BENTON

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
1703585 US DOE 200-PW-3 RICHLAND 0 4 RAIn progress
7292286 US DOE 200-PW-4 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
6750585 US DOE 200-PW-5 RICHLAND 0 4 RAIn progress
974879 US DOE 200-PW-6 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
8646943 US DOE 200-SC-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAIn progress
1470783 US DOE 200-ST-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
9605129 US DOE 200-SW-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
1711445 US DOE 200-SW-2 RICHLAND 0 4 RAin progress
4214893 US DOE 200-TW-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
5760006 US DOE 200-TW-2 RICHLAND 0 4 RAn progress
9605820 US DOE 200-UR-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAIn progress
3408957 US DOE 200-UW-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAin progress
2504962 US DOE 300-FF-1 RICHLAND 0 4 RAIn progress
498835 US DOE 300-FF-2 RICHLAND 0 4 RAin progress
600078 US DOE 384 POWERHOUSE BUNKER RICHLAND 0 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
311 US ECOLOGY WASHINGTON RICHLAND 5 RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241
CLALLAM

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
2995768 301 BUSINESS PARK LOOP CARLSBORG 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
391383 ALPINE REALTY JIFFY CLEANERS SAFEWAY PORT ANGELES 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1795042 BURNT HILL GRAVEL PIT SEQUIM 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6904640 FREDS AUTO WRECKING PORT ANGELES 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
9004605  JONATHAN SHOTWELL CORPORATION PORT ANGELES 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1671323 MIDWAY METALS PORT ANGELES 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1008 PETTIT OIL COMPANY PORT ANGELES WHS PORT ANGELES 1 RA in progress
8466059 PHILS FREEDOM WELDING PORT ANGELES 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
5690762 PORT ANGELES CITY SENIOR CENTER PORT ANGELES 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
19 PORT ANGELES RAYONIER MILL SITE PORT ANGELES 2 RA in progress
1002 PORT OF PORT ANGELES MARINE TRADES PORT ANGELES 5 Construction Completed, O&M underway
1005 PORT OF PORT ANGELES MARINE TRADES ARE/ PORT ANGELES 1 RA in progress
1003 QUALITY 4X 4 PORT ANGELES 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
56112752 SEQUIM BAY GENERAL STORE SEQUIM 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1283666 = SUNNYDELL DRYKE SHOOTING RANGE SEQUIM 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
61984337 TRUCK TOWN 1921 HWY 101 PORT ANGELES 2 RA in progress
1006 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0601 PORT ANGELES 1 RA in progress
77452558 US DEA OPNTF LAWRENCE RD PT ANGELES PORT ANGELES 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
11397236 WA DNR CASSIDY ROAD SEQUIM 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
25143851 ¢ WA DOC CLALLAM BAY CORRECTIONS CENTER CLALLAM BAY 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA

CLARK

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
1048 BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY VANCOUVER VANCOUVER 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1018 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC WASHOUGA WASHOUGAL 1 RA in progress
34583642 CARIBOU REALTY GROUP VANCOUVER 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
30204 CHELATCHIE TANK FARM AMBOY 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1060 CHEVRON BULK PLANT 61001854 VANCOUVER 1 RA in progress
1043 CHEVRON BULK PLANT CAMAS CAMAS 2 RA in progress
5016308 COLUMBIA ROCK CONCRETE PRODUCTS INC CAMAS 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
98665473 COMMERCIAL RADIATOR SERVICE VANCOUVER 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1049 CUSTOM CARE CLEANERS VANCOUVER 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
74748387 ELECTRO TECH METAL FINISHING LLP VANCOUVER 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1045 FARGHER LAKE GROCERY YACOLT 3 RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
29822132 FRED MEYER INC HAZELL DELL HAZEL DELL 3 RA in progress

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List |

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

CLARK

FSID SITE NAME
197 FRONTIER HARDCHROME
1011 GENERAL CHEMICAL CORP VANCOUVER WORK:!
81243434 GRAMOR DEVELOPMENT
1019789 HINRICHS PROPERTY
1031 IPC PLYWOOD MILL
1032 IPC SOLID WASTE SITE
3844822 J& S STEEL
1061 KOCH TRACTOR
75243248 LARSONS DRY CLEANER
1017 LEICHNER BROTHERS LANDFILL
12436367 MALCOLM MONTAGUE
19779 MILTONS DRY CLEANERS
20915 NORTHWEST INVESTMENTS
1026 NUSTAR ENERGY LP
1019 PACIFIC WOOD TREATING CORP
8100630 PARK LAUNDRY SITE
85381664 PORT OF VANCOUVER-SWAN/CADET MANUFAC1
30759 PORTCO CORP PEDIGO PRODUCTS
1062 RJ FRANK PROPERTY
1033 ROBERTSONS PAINT SHOP
95697798 € RONALD BROWN PROPERTY
1105153 SCHAFFER PROPERTY
46933333 SHELL DENNIS MEADOWS
9157494 SPRAGUE & FJERMESTAD
61862781 ST SERVICES NUSTAR ENERGY LP
34822454 TETRA PAK
1063 TIME OIL HANDY ANDY 8
11251483 TOSCO CORPORATION SITE 257323-31299
1024 WA DNR LARCH MOUNTAIN CORR
1050 WA DOT VANCOUVER
3612707  WERTZ PROPERTY

COWLITZ

FSID SITE NAME
1101 CHEVRON USA LONGVIEW
1102 CLIFF KOPPE METALS
810 FUEL PROCESSORS INC
1091 GARDNER FOREST PRODUCTS
36354352 GROAT BROS INC
1080 INTERNATIONAL PAPER LONGVIEW
1092 OLYMPIC PIPELINE COMPANY
1084 OSTRANDER PROPERTY
74599527 TERRYS SALVAGE
1094 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0321
1111 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0885
1083 WEST COAST MOBIL OIL CO
1106 WEYERHAEUSER HQ CAMP

GRAYS HARBOR

FSID
33315723
1121
94658144
1141
1130
1127
1117
6508672

SITE NAME
ANDERSON & MIDDLETON CO
BERGS MARINE CONSTRUCTION & REPAIR
BRUMFIELD TWIDWELL
CRYSTAL STEAM BATHS
HOWARD MOE ENTERPRISES
HUNGRY WHALE GROCERY
MOST WESTERN LAUNDRY
PEDERSON PROPERTY MONTESANO

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD
AMBOY
AMBOY
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD
RIDGEFIELD
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD
VANCOUVER
CAMAS
RIDGEFIELD
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
YACOLT
VANCOUVER
RIDGEFIELD

CITY
LONGVIEW
KELSO
WOODLAND
LONGVIEW
WOODLAND
LONGVIEW
CASTLE ROCK
LONGVIEW
KELSO
KELSO
WOODLAND
LONGVIEW
CASTLE ROCK

CITY
HOQUIAM
HOQUIAM
MONTESANO
ABERDEEN
HOQUIAM
WESTPORT
HOQUIAM
MONTESANO

RANK
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RANK
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RANK
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STATUS
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

GRAYS HARBOR

FSID SITE NAME
4061791 RODERICK TIMBER CO
1125 SAGINAW MILL
9401122 SHERMAN PROPERTY
1122 SNOOK RESIDENCE
97193494 TONYS SHORT STOP
1128 VIRGIL FOSTER
36813164 WHITNEYS CHEV INC

JEFFERSON

FSID SITE NAME
9412888 ANDERSON PROPERTY OLD HADLOCK RD
1148 CHEVRON BULK PLANT PORT TOWNSEND 1323
95275518 FORMER IRONDALE IRON & STEEL PLANT
8531364 MOUNT BAKER BLOCK BUILDING
91762839 PORT LUDLOW GOLF COURSE
1079161 ROGER BROWN PROPERTY

LEWIS
FSID SITE NAME

9756779 4119 MAW RD

5879082 901 S MAIN ST VADER
208 AMERICAN CROSSARM & CONDUIT
1174 BP SERVICE STATION
1154 CENTRALIA LANDFILL
1165 CHEHALIS AIRPORT
17551864 CHEVRON 96942
1166 COWLITZ FOOD & FUEL
1177 CUMMINGS OIL
1171 EXTINE PETROLEUM
1161 GRANGE SUPPLY CHEHALIS CENEX
484158 HAND N HAND RECYCLING
1180 JOHN H HARLAND CO
1172 KMART 7331
1307167 LOGSTACKERS UNLIMITED INC
1164 MALARZ FARM
67518592 MAYFIELD 76
9207593 NOW TRUCK STOP
8202906 OLD GAS STATION MINERAL WA
8697809 OLD MINING SITE
8736 PACIFIC NORTH EQUIPMENT CO
1156 PACKWOOD LUMBER COMPANY
1168 REA CONSTRUCTION
5706820 TIM BOWERS PROPERTY
1169 TRAILER VILLAGE
1160 UTILITY TRANSFORMER SERVICE
608504 WEYERHAEUSER CENTRALIA PROPERTY
MASON

FSID SITE NAME
1185 GOOSE LAKE
92248581 GRAPEVIEW COUNTRY STORE
7638537 MASON CNTY SALVAGE YARD
1187 PORT OF SHELTON ALL STAR AERO
65663568 SHELTON LAUNDRY & CLEANERS
1190 SPIKES HYDRAULIC

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
JUNCTION CITY
ABERDEEN
ABERDEEN
OAKVILLE
MONTESANO
MONTESANO
MONTESANO

CITY
PORT HADLOCK
PORT TOWNSEND
IRONDALE
PORT TOWNSEND
PORT LUDLOW
CHIMACUM

CITY
TOLEDO
VADER
CHEHALIS
CHEHALIS
CENTRALIA
CHEHALIS
CENTRALIA
TOLEDO
CENTRALIA
ONALASKA
CHEHALIS
CENTRALIA
CENTRALIA
CHEHALIS
TOLEDO
WINLOCK
SILVER CREEK
CHEHALIS
MINERAL
TOLEDO
CHEHALIS
PACKWOOD
RANDLE
WINLOCK
CENTRALIA
PE ELL
CENTRALIA

CITY
SHELTON
GRAPEVIEW
SHELTON
SHELTON
SHELTON
SHELTON

RANK
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STATUS

RA in progress

Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

PACIFIC

FSID SITE NAME
6735391 ANDYS SALMON CHARTERS
36791325 ILWACO PORT LYLES CANNERY
3063964 OYSTERVILLE STORE
1197 PART TIME AUTO WRECKING
62771479 TETZ OIL RAYMOND DOT
31518862 TETZ OIL SOUTH BEND
84721374 TOSCO BULK PLANT 0296
25108 TURNER & SON INC
97796553 WA DOT PARCEL 4 02221
78567384 WA DOT PARCEL 4 02258

PIERCE

FSID SITE NAME
84471944 12 & 0 CLEANERS
1213 1913 MARINE VIEW DR
30005 1920 PORT OF TACOMA ROAD TACOMA
16358 25TH & HOLGATE S TACOMA
362821 28TH ST CITY OF TACOMA PROPERTY
15676562 7614 340TH ST E DRUG LAB
2195676 8007 MCKINLEY AVE E
95563821 8124 VALLEY AVENUE EAST
1231 AIRO SERVICES INC
1277 ALADDIN PLATING CO INC
1202 AMERICAN PLATING
66987611 APM TERMINALS PACIFIC LTD
1284 ARCO 4230
74439266 ARCO 5877
1220 ARKEMA INC
36651329 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRO EATONVILLE
97814788 AUTO WAREHOUSING CO TACOMA
1203 B & L WOODWASTE LANDFILL
1328 BIRDS EYE FOODS
24623 BNRR MCCARVER PROJECT
81267111 BNRR TACOMA YARD PARCEL 2071260010
94957214 BNRR TACOMA YARD PARCEL 2073230010
3466912 BNRR TACOMA YARD PARCEL 4715023590
91663719 BNRR TACOMA YARD PARCEL 8950001720
1267 BNRR TACOMA YARD PARCEL 8950001730
7981609 BNSF TACOMA FUELING FACILITY
1234 BOWMAN OIL & PROPANE
6313940 BOWMAN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY
1794148 BREAKWATER MARINA INC
1233 BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL LLC TACOMA
1324 CALHOUNS SERVICE STATION
33468224 CAMAS PROPERTY
1242 CASCADE POLE MCF SITCUM
1206 CASCADE TIMBER 3 POT
81765865 CHEVRON BULK TERMINAL
44993787 CHOI PROPERTY
37982391 CLEAN CARE CORP
42 COMMENCEMENT BAY NEARSHORE TIDEFLATS
5937369 COMMERCIAL LORY UNIFORM RENT
1308 CONANS FUEL SERVICE
22955963 CONNIE J SCANNELL
1235 COSKI INDUSTRIAL DUMP
1207 D ST PETROLEUM
1301959 EDDON BOAT PARK
1360 EDGEWOOD SHOPPING CENTER

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
ILWACO
ILWACO
OYSTERVILLE
ILWACO
RAYMOND
SOUTH BEND
ILWACO
RAYMOND
SOUTH BEND
RAYMOND

CITY
PUYALLUP
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
EATONVILLE
TACOMA
PUYALLUP
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
PUYALLUP
TACOMA
EATONVILLE
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
PUYALLUP
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
GIG HARBOR
STEILACOOM
TACOMA
TACOMA
GIG HARBOR
MILTON

RANK
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RANK
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Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Construction Completed, O&M underway

RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

PIERCE

FSID SITE NAME CITY RANK STATUS
26218937 ELBE MALL ELBE 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1315 ERS TRUCKING TACOMA TACOMA 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
53271341 EZ MINI MART PUYALLUP 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
5074108 FARLEY PROPERTY GIG HARBOR 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
97767789 FRANKLIN SITE TACOMA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1301 FREDERICKSON INDUSTRIAL PARK PUYALLUP 1 RA in progress
1363 GARRAWAYS AUTO PARTS INC SPANAWAY 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1227 GENERAL METALS OF TACOMA TACOMA 1 RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
1342 GIG HARBOR SERVICE INC GIG HARBOR 1 RA in progress
1342017 GLASSMAN PROPERTY PUYALLUP 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1246 GLENN SPRINGS HOLDINGS INC TACOMA 0 RA in progress
5001082 GOTTINGEN PROPERTY TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
44479366 GP GYPSUM CORP TACOMA PLANT TACOMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
23641 HESSELGRAVE CHARTERS & TOURS PUYALLUP 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1272 HIDDEN VALLEY LANDFILL THUN FLD PUYALLUP 0 ¥ Construction Completed, O&M underway
4556251 HOGHAUG BETTER LATE THAN NEVER HAULING GIG HARBOR 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
6638789 HORSESHOE LAKE WRECKING YARD GIG HARBOR 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
81528198 HYLEBOS WOOD DEBRIS SITE SEDIMENTS TACOMA 0 RA in progress
1362 JOHN WALLERICH PROPERTY TACOMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2220894 JOHNSONS JEWELRY & GIFTS PUYALLUP 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
224 LAKEWOOD PONDERS CORNER LAKEWOOD 0 Construction Completed, O&M underway
1298 LANDSCAPING BY PAT BORING TACOMA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1354 LEONS TRUCKING BUCKLEY 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1314 LEWIS AUTO WRECKING PUYALLUP 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1208 LINCOLN AVENUE DITCH TACOMA 3 RA in progress
84811951 € LONGBRANCH MERCANTILE LONGBRANCH 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1283 MANKE LUMBER CO INC SUMNER SUMNER 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
34114562 MARINE VIEW SAND & GRAVEL?2 TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
62115212 MARKET PLACE TEXACO TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2968803 MARTIN RESIDENCE TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
5342835 MATTHEWS PROPERTY PUYALLUP 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1222 MCFARLAND CASCADE POLE & LUMBER CO TACOMA 1 RA in progress
7912006 4 MCMACKEN PROPERTY SOUND TRANSIT TACO! TACOMA 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
55212794 MIDDLE WATERWAY STEEL SLAG TACOMA 0 RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
1305 MIDDLESEX CORP MCMILLIN 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1350 MONITOR COMPANY TACOMA 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1288 NATIONAL OIL DUMP TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
69871828 NEWMAN RECYCLING TACOMA 4 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1281 OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL DAUPHIN TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1381 OLD PIERCE COUNTY COURT HOUSE TACOMA 5 RA in progress
2452753 OLINE STORAGE YARD TACOMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
23544 4 OLYMPIC CHEMICAL CORP TACOMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1300 PARKLAND CLEANERS PARKLAND 3 RA in progress
72222742 PAX ASSOCIATES TACOMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
2772567 PENINSULA LIGHT TRANSFORMER RAY NASH DF GIG HARBOR 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1245 PETROLEUM RECLAIMING SERVICE INC TACOMA 2 RA in progress
6532302 PIONEER VALLEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SPANAWAY 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1289 PONDERS AUTO PARTS INC TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1377 PORT OF TACOMA 721 ALEXANDER TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
85239825 PRECISION PATTERN INC TACOMA 5 RA in progress
1313 PSE PUYALLUP SVC PUYALLUP 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1275 PUGET POWER ELECTRON POWER ORTING 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
92961499 PUGET SOUND TRUCK LINES INC TAC TACOMA 5 Ranked, Awaiting RA
42385149 PUGNETTI PARK TACOMA 2 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1290 PURDY TRANSFER STATION GIG HARBOR 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
1221 RHONE POULENC BASIC CHEMICAL TACOMA 3 Ranked, Awaiting RA
29954513 RIVER ROAD LANDSCAPING PUYALLUP 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
4339824 SAUROS CLEANERAMA TACOMA TACOMA 1 Ranked, Awaiting RA
Hazard Sites List Legend:
& New site added to the ranked list Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead
® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL) 0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
< Site re-ranked 0P Superfund site; Joint lead

0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement



Hazardous Sites List

SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

PIERCE

FSID SITE NAME
1228 SEATTLE TRANSFER
6639255 SEVENCOM
83113674 SHEAR TRUCKING
1259 SHORE TERMINAL NUSTAR ENERGY LP
17167958 SMURFIT STONE CONTAINER CORP
8785404 SOUTH SOUND RADIATOR

41565617 4 SPADONI BROS INC GIG HARBOR

91945823 STADIUM HIGH SCHOOL
85776142 STANDARD CHEMICAL CO SITE
8942055 STOHL PROPERTY
94883881 STOWE CONSTRUCTION INC
1334 SUBURBAN REALTY INC
1304 SUMNER NATIONAL AUTO PARTS
92562654 TACOMA CENTRALNO 1
8168704  TACOMA CITY CONVENTION CTR GARAGE
1249 TACOMA COAL GASIFICATION
1257 TACOMA METALS SITE
9762715  TACOMA PORT EARLEY BUSINESS CENTER
3831 TACOMA PORT PARCEL 4
79844675 TACOMA PORT SLIP 5
1263 TACOMA REDEVELOPMENT PROP
1403183  TAYLOR WAY & ALEXANDER AVE FILL AREA
1260 THERMAFIBER LLC
1274 TITUS WILL ENTERPRISES INC
28881 UNION PACIFIC RR FIFE
1292 UNION PACIFIC RR TUNNEL
38394393 US ARMY FORT LEWIS I5 CORRIDOR
54221181 US ARMY WSMC PIER 23
42252532 VENEER CHIP TRANSPORT
6260559 WA DOC MCNEIL ISLAND DIESEL SPILL
214923 WADOTSRI6E&I5S
1270 WA NATIONAL GUARD CAMP MURRAY
1325 WA UW TACOMA BRANCH
1323 WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2
1269 WEYERHAEUSER DUPONT 1
1372 WOODWORTH & CO INC LAKEVIEW PLANT
SKAMANIA
FSID SITE NAME
35617784 GARWOOD OIL CO
81274771 STEVENSON CO PLY MILL
1382 UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0761
4740395 WA DOT FRONTAGE ROAD RIGHT OF WAY
THURSTON
FSID SITE NAME
7496337 1203 EDISON ST NE
33626892 17936 LITTLEROCK ROAD SE DRUG LAB
4877728 8TH & CAPITOL INVESTIGATION
3995580 BENEDICT PROPERTY
1420 BLACK LAKE GROCERY
69923242 BMT NORTHWEST
69587682 BP SERVICE STATION 03158
35797926 BRIGGS NURSERY
6649361 BUCKEYE COURT GASOLINE SPILL
1158414 CAPITAL CITY STUDIOS
1385 CASCADE POLE INC MCFARLAND
1388 CEDAR CREEK CORRECTIONS DNR

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
TACOMA
TACOMA
BUCKLEY
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
GIG HARBOR
TACOMA
TACOMA
PUYALLUP
SUMNER
TACOMA
SUMNER
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
FIFE
TACOMA
FT LEWIS
TACOMA
TACOMA
STEILACOOM
TACOMA
TACOMA
TACOMA
BUCKLEY
DUPONT
TACOMA

CITY
CARSON
STEVENSON
STEVENSON
STEVENSON

CITY
OLYMPIA
ROCHESTER
OLYMPIA
ROCHESTER
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
TUMWATER
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
LITTLEROCK

RANK
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RANK
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STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Awaiting SHA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress

STATUS
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

STATUS

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

RA in progress

Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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SOUTHWEST REGION
Contact Person(s): Rebecca Lawson (360) 407-6241

THURSTON

FSID SITE NAME
1391 CITIFOR INC
6105358 DOWNTOWN SAFEWAY
5785176 EAST BAY REDEVELOPMENT
14214153 EASTSIDE LAUNDRY ALLISONS NORGE VILLAGE
243 EDB 1 THURSTON CNTY
58655568 EVERGREEN SHORES GROCERY
87122581 FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION DETRAY
75128579 HARDEL MUTUAL PLYWOOD
1407 HYTEC LITTLEROCK
1436 INDUSTRIAL PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS
81599862 JIFFY LUBE 2071
57665495 JOHNS AUTO WRECKING
1416 LACEY LAUNDROMAT
1411 LACEY VALVE GRINDING
25489377 MJIMG GROUP LLC
61129672 OLYMPIA CITY PUBLIC WORKS 7TH AVE
31651436 OLYMPIA CITY SEWER PUMP STATION
1446 OLYMPIA DRY CLEANERS
25276751 OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO OLYMPIA STATION
55237647 PALERMO WELLFIELD
1404 PATTISON LAKE EDB
62357433 PHO OLYMPIA RESTAURANT UTILITY POLE
69986581 PIT STOP OLYMPIA
6413759 PSE BLUMAER SUBSTATION
1443 PUGET POWER ELD INLET SUBSTATION
1394 PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
1401 RHODES CHEMICAL CO
1402 RHODES CHEMICAL CO BARN
1418 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US TUMWATER TERM
94656838 SOLID WOOD INC
38893366 STOP N GO
74873833 TENINO CORNER GROCERY
1439 UNOCAL SERVICE STATION 0266
1437 US WEST CAPITOL PEAK
6802078 VALENTINE FYRST PROPERTY
6280479 WA DNR TRIANGLE PIT
8786341 WA DNR WEBSTER NURSERY
1429 WAREHOUSE ONE PORT
1425 WEST OLYMPIA LANDFILL FORMER
1387 WEYERHAEUSER CO BOX PLANT

Hazard Sites List Legend:

& New site added to the ranked list

® New site added to the National Priorities List (NPL)
< Site re-ranked

CITY
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
LACEY
OLYMPIA
LACEY
LACEY
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
RAINIER
TUMWATER
LACEY
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
TENINO
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
TUMWATER
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
TENINO
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
YELM
ROCHESTER
TUMWATER
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA
OLYMPIA

RANK
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STATUS
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
RA in progress
Construction Completed, O&M underway
RA conducted, residual contam. left, insti. contrl
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Ranked, Awaiting RA
Construction Completed, O&M underway
Ranked, Awaiting RA
RA in progress
Ranked, Awaiting RA

Ranking 0¥ Superfund site; State has lead

0 A Superfund site; Federal (EPA) has lead
0P Superfund site; Joint lead
0 « Superfund site; Site is under a Federal Facilities Agreement
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Hazardous Sites List

Awaiting Further Remedial Action:
Only a Site hazardous Assessment has been
completed at the site.

Remedial Action in Progress:

Ecology has oversight. This can include sites
undergoing: 1) Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study; 2) Interim Action (any remedial action that
partially addresses the cleanup of a site); 3) Cleanup
Action (active construction).

Construction Complete:

This category includes sites where all major cleanup
construction has been completed, but various levels

of operation/maintenance/monitoring may continue

to be performed at the site.

Independent Remedial Action:

This category includes all sites with independent
remedial actions currently underway or completed,
but work not verified by Ecology, or sites that have
entered Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Hazardous Sites List (HSL):

A semi-annual list of contaminated sites, ranked and
slated for cleanup under the Model Toxics Control
Act.

Interim Action:

Any remedial action that partially addresses the
cleanup of a site.

National Priorities List (NPL):

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) list of
hazardous waste sites identified for possible
long-term response. These sites are either managed
by the State under the Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) requirements, managed by EPA under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)
requirements, managed by both (co-lead), or under a
Federal Facilities Tri-Party Agreement.

Remedial Action:

Any action to identify, eliminate, or minimize any
threat posed by hazardous substances to human health
or the environment, including any investigative and
monitoring activities of any release or threatened
release of a hazardous substance and any health
assessments or health effects studies.

Site Hazard Assessment (SHA):

An assessment to confirm the presence of hazardous
substances and to determine the relative risk the site
poses to human health and the environment. If further
action is needed, a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study is undertaken.

State Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
(RIFS):
An in-depth study conducted to:

-Determine detailed site characteristics and define the
extent and magnitude of contamination at a site;
-Evaluate potential impacts on human health and the
environment and establish cleanup criteria; and
-Evaluate cleanup alternatives.

The RI/FS may be conducted as two separate steps,
but is usually combined into one study. A draft of the
RI/FS report is made available for public review and
comment before finalizing.

Washington Ranking Method (WARM):

The results of the Site Hazard Assessment step are
used in the Washington Ranking Method (WARM) to
yield a WARM score -- a number between 1 and 5,
where a score of 1 represents the highest level of risk
and 5 the lowest. Generally, federal Superfund sites
and sites ranked 1 or 2 are considered higher priority
for cleanup. Some factors that enter into site hazard
ranking include: the amount and type of contaminants
present, and how easily contaminants could come into
contact with people and the environment. The level of
public concern is also considered.
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